12-11-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) 102620227 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Energy Plus L.L.C, Jerry B. Morof Angelo Lotti Internal Address: Claire T. Brown Marjorie T. Wyman Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 6245 N. Federal Highway, Change of Name Security Agreement Ste. 300, Other 6/20/93; 6/20/03; 6/25/03 and 6/25/03 respectively City: Ft. Lauderdale State: FL Zip: 33308 Execution Date:\_\_\_ 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/271,990 B. Patent No.(s) 5,711,283: 5,503,133; 5,423,306 Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 160.00 Douglas P. LaLone Name: ✓ Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address:\_\_P.O. Box 70098 City: Rochester Hills State: MI Zip: 48307 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. 12/5/03 Douglas P. LaLone Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

12/10/2003 JJALLAH2 00000043 5711283

01 FC:8021

Washington, D.C. 20231

160.00 OP

## ASSIGNMENT UNITED STATES PATENTS

WHEREAS WE, DR. JERRY B. MOROF, ANGELO LOTTI, CLAIRE T. BROWN and MARJORIE T. WYMAN (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), whose mailing address appears below our names, are the owners of the following United States Patents and Application:

Title - System for Combusting Fuel; Patent No. 5,711,283, Issued January 27, 1998;

Title - Internal Combustion Engine, Patent No. 5,503,133, Issued April 2, 1996;

Title - Internal Plasma-Combustion Engine System, Patent No. 5,423,306, Issued June 13, 1995:

Title - Alchemic Transition Unit; Serial No. 10/217,990, Filed August 13, 2002.

WHEREAS, Energy Plus, L.L.C., 6245 North Federal Highway, Ste. 300, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33308 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned United States Patents Application;

## WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

ASSIGNORS hereby assign to ASSIGNEE (a) their entire right, title and interest in and to all two United States Patent Numbers 5,711,283, 5,503,133 and 10/217,990 application and any continuation-in-part, continuations, divisionals, reissues and/or reexaminations relating to same; and (b) all claims, demands, and rights of action, both statutory and based upon common law, that ASSIGNORS have or might have by reason of any infringements of any patent issuing from the aforementioned patents and application prior to the date of this Assignment, together with the right to prosecute such claims, demands, and rights of action in ASSIGNEE'S own name.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS, expressly intending to be legally bound hereby, have caused this Assignment to be duly executed on the dates written below.

PATENT REEL: 014763 FRAME: 0424 DR. JERRY B. MOROF

2719 Indian Mound Road Bloomfield, Michigan 48301-2271

State of Michigan )ss.

County of Oakland )

Before me personally appeared said Dr. Jerry B. Morof and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 20 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

20<sup>th</sup>day of

Oakland County, Michigan

Fynires: 4-40 My Commission Expires: \_\_

KAREN H WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC

Oakland County Michigan

My Commission Expires: 4-4-04

**PATENT** 

REEL: 014763 FRAME: 0425

**SEAL** 

MR. ANGELO LOTTI

32076 Rosevear,

Beverly Hills, Michigan 48025

State of Michigan )

)ss.

County of Oakland )

Before me personally appeared said Mr. Angelo Lotti and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 20th day of 50th, 2003.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

20th day of June

, 200

Notary Public)

**SEAL** 

Oakland County, Michigan

My Commission Expires: <u>4-4-0</u>

KAREN H WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC

Oakland County Michigan

My Commission Expires: 4-4-04

**REEL: 014763 FRAME: 0426** 

MRS. CLAIRE T. BROWN  72-15 Proneer Trail  Presque leb MI 49777-8325	
State of South Carolina)  State of South Carolina)  Presque Isle, MI 49777-8325  IOIY LADY'S LANE ANDERSON, 5C 29621  ANDERSON, 5C 29621	
Before me personally appeared said Claire T. Brown and acknowledged the foreg instrument to be her own free act and deed, this 25 day of	oing
Subscribed and sworm to before me this  25 day of June, 2003.  (Notary Public)	
Anderson County, South Carolina My Commission Expires: 2/16/2010	EAL
en e	
$\gamma_{\alpha}$	
MRS. MARJORIE T. WYMAN  693 Emeril Court Sanibel Island, FL 33957  State of Florida ) )ss.	

County of Lee

)ss.

**PATENT** Before me personally appeared said Marjorie T. A. S. Land 14763 F. B. 1947

.7215 Pioneer Trail

State of South Carolina)

County of Anderson )

Presque Isle, MI 49777-8325 1014 LADY'S LANE ANDERSON, SC 29621

Before me personally appeared said Claire T. Brown and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her own free act and deed, this 25day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Anderson County, South Carolina
My Commission Expires: 2/16/2010

SEAL

**PATENT REEL: 014763 FRAME: 0428**  Mayore 1. Wyman MRS. MARJORIE T. WYMAN

693 Emeril Court

Sanibel Island, FL 33957

State of Florida

)ss.

County of Lee

Before me personally appeared said Marjorie T. Wyman and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her own free act and deed, this 5 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

25 day of June, 2

Lee County, Michigan

My Commission Expires:

DAVID B. LOWDEN
MY COMMISSION # CC 996413
EXPIRES: February 3, 2005
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

PATENT REEL: 014763 FRAME: 0429

**RECORDED: 12/08/2003**